EMC filters
2-line filters
for converters in traction systems
Rated current 250 to 1000 A
Series/Type: B84142A*S002 … S018
Date: January 2006
 EPCOS AG 2006. Reproduction, publication and dissemination of this data sheet and the
information contained therein without EPCOS’ prior express consent is prohibited.

Marking
Marking on component:
Manufacturer’s logo, ordering code,
rated voltage, rated current, rated temperature,
climatic category, date code
Minimum marking on packaging:
Manufacturer’s logo, ordering code
Typical circuit diagram
L+ L+’
_ _L L ’
LINE LOAD
Traction side Converter SSB1309-8-E
Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document. 01/06 2
2-line filters B84142A*S002 … S018
for converters in traction systems
Technical data and measuring conditions
Rated voltage VR Type S002:
Type S003:
Type S018:
750 V DC
1000 V DC
2000 V DC
Rated current IR Referred to 60 °C ambient temperature
Test voltage Vtest Type S002: 2000 V DC, 60 s (L+/L–)
4900 V DC, 60 s (L+ || L–/case)
6000 V DC, 2 s (L+ || L–/case)
Type S003: 2500 V DC, 60 s (L+/L–)
4900 V DC, 60 s (L+ || L–/case)
6000 V DC, 2 s (L+ || L–/case)
Type S018: 4000 V DC, 60 s (L+/L–)
4900 V DC, 60 s (L+ || L–/case)
6000 V DC, 2 s (L+ || L–/case)
Overload capability (thermal) 1.6 · IR for 20 s per hour or
2.0 · IR for 10 s per hour
Climatic category (IEC 60068-1) 40/100/21 (–40 °C/+100 °C/21 days damp heat test)
Characteristics and ordering codes
VR
DC
V
IR
A
Rtyp
µΩ
Approx.
weight
kg
Ordering code
750  250 63 12 B84142A0250S002
500 57 13 B84142A0500S002
1000 33 26 B84142A1000S002
1000  250 63 12 B84142A0250S003
500 57 13 B84142A0500S003
1000 33 26 B84142A1000S003
2000  250 63 12 B84142A0250S018
500 57 13 B84142A0500S018
1000 33 26 B84142A1000S018
Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document. 01/06 3
2-line filters B84142A*S002 … S018
for converters in traction systems
Dimensional drawings
B84142A0250S0** (250 A)
140
PE PE
M10 × 30 M10 × 30
2 x M6 x 6
110±0.5
30
1
1
6
9
1
2
80
ø11
5
40±1
15
5
15360±2
5
2
5
3
6
40±1
+
_
+
_
120±0.5 60 120±0.5
300
60
1
6
5
±
1
1
9
0
ø12
Marking
LOAD LINE
SSB1587-R
Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document. 01/06 4
2-line filters B84142A*S002 … S018
for converters in traction systems
B84142A0500S0** (500 A)
140
PE PE
M10 × 30 M10 × 30
1

6
5
±
1
1
9
0
ø12
Marking
LINE LOAD
SSB1588-Z
Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document. 01/06 5
2-line filters B84142A*S002 … S018
for converters in traction systems
B84142A1000S0** (1000 A)
210
4
0
ø14